
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   Medium Term Financial Plan - To consider a response to Cabinet on the Plan taking into 
account the views of this Council's Scrutiny Committees :- –  

 

a) Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – Thursday 4th January 2024 

 
b) Adults Scrutiny Committee – Tuesday 9th January 2024 

 
c) Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee – Wednesday 3rd January 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are of an 
urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting –  
 
(a) Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee – 11 January 2024 

 

(i) Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 
(ii) Stronger Communities Fund – Report of the Cabinet Member with Portfolio for 

Stronger Communities 
 

11.00 am 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
(b) Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 15 January 2024 

 
(i) Minutes of the Special meeting held on 15 January 2024 
(ii) Children’s Social Care in Darlington, Ensuring Placement Sufficiency and Enabling 

Creative Alternatives – Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services  
 
 
REASON FOR UGRENCY – To enable a full consideration of MTFP responses from the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 

Councillors Baker, Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray, 
Mrs Scott, Allen, Crumbie, Johnson and Layton 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 

to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 4056309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 4 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  Coe, Dillon (Chair), Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, 
Ray and Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Baker  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors  Keir, Porter 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and 

Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) and Cheryl Williams 
(Programmes and Performance Manager) 

 
 

ER73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Cllr McGill declared an interest as a Trustee and non-remunerated Director of FirstStop 
Darlington.  

 
ER75 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 The Assistant Director Resources presented the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 

2024/25 to 2027/28, agreed for consultation on 5 December 2023 with the consultation 
period running until 22 January 2024.  

 
A briefing was delivered to Councillors on 13 December 2023 which provided an overview 

and highlighted key points in the plan. It was noted that since the report had been published 
the Council has received the draft financial settlement for 2024/25 and an update was 
provided to Members highlighting the key points 
 

(a) The settlement is for 2024/25 only. 

(b) The Services Grant has reduced by approximately £800,000. 
(c) The New Home Bonus has been continued for 2024/25, we will receive 

approximately £400,000. 
(d) A number of figures are still to be confirmed, but at this point it is estimated that 

resources will decrease by approximately £250,000 for 2024/25 and further in 
future years if the New Homes Bonus ends. 

 
The Assistant Director Resources clarified that the Local Government Finance Settlement 

which was received on 18 December 2023 and that staff have been interpreting and 
incorporating figures and that all settlement details will be included in the updated version of 

the MTFP which will go Cabinet and Council in February. Some Members expressed the view 
that more time was required to consider the MTFP in view of the receipt of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement and could not form a view on the MTFP until this was 
known. 
 
We raised questions regarding the reduction in the Services Grant, officers  clarified that this 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

decrease was expected following further information received after the MTFP was publish, 

but the decrease was more than expected.  The Services Grant had reduced in previous 
years. 

 
A further question was raised as to whether fundamental changes in strategy will be required 

in the longer term if more budget pressures arise. Officers responded that the budget is built 
using the best knowledge available at this time taking into account service demands and 
these have been included in the MTFP, however further pressures or savings would impact 
on the plan. 
Members also asked the question regarding the impact of interest rate fluctuations on future 
budgets.  Officers confirmed that the main impact of interest rates is on contracts that have 
allowance built in for interest rate changes and particularly for borrowing and investments. 

Staff manage the borrowing and investments through the Treasury Management always 
consider interest rates in decisions. 

 
The question was asked whether the impact of council tax arrangements for empty 

properties is being included in the report and it was confirmed that it is and any changes will 
be included in the final version of the report. 

A further question was raised as to whether the commitment to invest in play areas was still 
being honoured.  Officers confirmed that commitment is still funded, as it was included in 

the 2023/24 MTFP, this was not included in appendix 7 as works have begun. 
Members also raised the question as to whether any reduction in staff numbers may occur in 

2024/25.  Officers confirmed that any savings currently in the report are achieved through 
natural turnover however future years cannot be predicted at this time. 

 
Members raised the point that this report is not the final report that will be presented to 

Cabinet, it was confirmed that this is due to new information (such as the Local Government 
Finance Settlement) which will be included in the final MTFP, but officers strive to provide 

Scrutiny Committees with the most up-to-date version possible at the time of meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted and that the Chair of this meeting, in consultation 
with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be given authority to 
agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to enable the Minutes to be considered at a 

Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 
18 January 2024. 
 
(b) That the minority view of this Scrutiny Committee is that it could not support the MTFP in 

its current form until fully appraised of the Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crumbie (Chair), Anderson, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, 
Storr and Toms. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue and Tostevin.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Brett Nielsen 
(Assistant Director Resources), Mark Harrison (Public Health Consultant), Paul Dalton 

(Democratic and Elections Officer) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer). 
 

AD22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

  
AD24 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2027/28 

 
 The Assistant Director, Resources, submitted a report (previously circulated), which invited 

Members to give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 
2027/28, and forward any views, in particular those in relation to the services and finances 

which were specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The submitted report stated that the MTFP had been agreed by Cabinet on 5 December 2023 
as the basis for consultation, and Members were asked to discuss and consider the overall 

contents of the MTFP, however, with particular emphasis on those services and finances 
within the MTFP which specifically related to those areas within their remit, and forward any 
views to a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, to be held on 
18 January 2023, for consideration. It was reported that the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee would then agree a formal response to Cabinet on behalf of all the Scrutiny 

Committees, as part of the consultation.     
 
A briefing was delivered to Councillors on 13 December 2023 which provided an overview 
and highlighted key points in the plan. It was noted that since the MTFP had been published 

for consultation, the Council had received notification of the draft financial settlement for 
2024/25.  
 
Discussion ensued on the costs associated with children transitioning to Adults Services and 

the arrangements in place to plan for transitions; the work being undertaken to promote 
Discretionary Housing Payments, and how best to maximise receipt of this funding to ensure 

that there is no underspend; the percentage of the Adult Social Care budget spent on 
statutory services and how this funding is utilised; whether a cost benefit analysis has been 
undertaken in terms of commissioned services and the scope for the development of an in-
house solution (Care Cooperative); the assumptions made around the continuation of the 
Social Care Grant; the purpose of the £71,000 of non-allocated, non-construction funding 
attributed to Adult Social Care within the submitted report; the need for greater funding for 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Mental Health services; and the proposed reduced increase in Council Tax for future years.      

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the work being undertaken on behalf of the Adults Portfolio Holder on 

proposals for a Care Cooperative be presented to a future meeting of this Committee in the 
next financial year.  

 
(b) That the report be noted, and that the Chair of this meeting, in consultation with the Lead 
Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be given authority to agree the 
Minutes of this Ordinary Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, in order to enable the Minutes 
to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, 
scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024.  
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 3 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud, Pease and Mrs Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker, Layton and Mammolotti,  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Roche 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 
Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal), Michael Conway 
(Mayoral and Democratic Officer) and Cheryl Williams (Programmes and Performance 

Manager) 
 

 
HH24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH27 MEDIUM TERM FINANC
[...]
00,000.  The Public Health Principal welcomed this increase but highlighted to 

members how some of that increase had to be spent on very specific things such as funding 
the NHS pay award in public health services provided by the NHS and for delivering new 

public health duties and responsibilities that have been placed on local authorities recently.  
 

A question was asked relating to “intersectional issues”; if the council tackle issues early 
before they can cause increased spending at a later date specifically relating to maintaining 
and improving the health of the residents.  Officers clarified that the Public Health grant 
invests in programmes across the authority to contribute to delivering on key Public Health 
outcomes and objectives and provided examples of programmes that are in place to tackle 

childhood obesity, weight management, exercise referral, school swimming as well work 
undertaken by Environmental Health colleagues such as eatery inspections. 

 
A further question was asked as to the charges for hire of leisure spaces with Leisure 

colleagues confirming that charges for spaces are calculated at an hourly rate. 
 

Members questioned why some charges are proposed to increase and some are not and the 
reasons for this.  Officers clarified that some charges are nationally set and in other areas 

managers keep sustainability in mind and as such are conscious that increased charges could 
result in a reduction in demand and a net decrease in income.  A question was raised 

concerning why car parking charges were not proposed to be increased and an additional 
point was added from members that charges from parking could be better utilised to 

improve parking enforcement. 
 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) Members noted the report and agreed that the Chair of this meeting, in 
consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be 
given authority to agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to enable the 
Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 

 
(b) That the minority view of this Scrutiny Committee, as expressed by Councillor Mrs. 

Scott on behalf of the Conservative Group is that they would not support the MTFP 
in its current form until fully appraised of the Local Government Finance 

Settlement. 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Cossins, Garner, Keir, Mahmud, M Nicholson and 
Snedker. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Coe, Mrs Culley and Walters.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom, Dr. Riley and Robinson. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Graham (Head of 

Environmental Services), Richard Starrs (Heritage Action Zone Project Manager), Niccy Hallifax 
(Bicentennial Festival Director), Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer) and Olivia Hugill 

(Democratic Officer). 
 

CLS21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS23 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2027/8 
 

 The Assistant Director, Resources, submitted a report (previously circulated), which invited 
Members to give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 

2027/28, and forward any views, in particular those in relation to the services and f inances 
which were specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The submitted report stated that the MTFP had been agreed by Cabinet on 5 December 2023 

as the basis for consultation, and Members were asked to discuss and consider the overall 
contents of the MTFP, however, with particular emphasis on those services and finances 
within the MTFP 
[...]
g piece of work throughout the year. The 
associated costs of applying for additional funding was also highlighted, and balanced 
alongside the costs associated with any failed bids for grants or funding.   
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted, and that the Chair of this meeting, in consultation 
with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be given authority to 

agree the Minutes of this Ordinary Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, in order to enable the 
Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee, scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 
 

(b) That the minority view of this Scrutiny Committee is that it could not support the MTFP in 
its current form until fully appraised of the Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 JANUARY 2024 
  

 
STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To review the spend, to date, against the Stronger Communities fund and to consider and 
make a recommendation as whether the scheme should continue in the next financial 

year.  
 

Summary 
 

2. As Members will be aware, Cabinet, at its meeting held on 7 February 2023, agreed to the 
continuation of the Stronger Communities Fund into the 2023/24 financial year as part of 

the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2023/24. The fund enables Councillors to use an 
allocated amount of money to deliver the objectives of building stronger communities.  

 
3. Each Councillor has been allocated £1,000 with the aim of :-  

 
(a) supporting individuals and groups to enhance access to opportunities to improve 

health and well being outcomes;  
 

(b) investing in environmental improvements that enhance the local area to the benefit 
of the local community. 

 
4. This report sets out the spend against the £50,000, to date, together with information on 

what has been delivered in wards on an individual Councillor basis (Appendix 1).  It should 
be noted that all of the funding must be given to the grant recipient by 31 March 2024.  
Some Members have not, as yet, allocated any funding.   

 
5. Subject to approval of the continuation of the fund into the next financial year, any 

funding not spent by a particular Member may be carried forward for utilisation in the 
next financial year, however, their individual budget will remain at £1,000. 

 
Recommendation 
 

6. Members are requested to :- 

 
(a) note the current spend against the £50,000 

 
(b) consider the progress of the scheme, review the outcomes and forward a view to the 

Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on whether the scheme should continue 
in the 2024/25 financial year 

 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Councillor Dr Amanda Riley 
Stronger Communities Portfolio 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Shirley Wright: Extension 5998 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and well 
being which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The subject matter of the report, the Councils 

financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report does 

not contain new proposals. 
Effic
[...]
iddlton St. George Yvonne Renton Y

Stephenson Ian Haszeldine Y Gurney Pease Enhancing Learning oppotunities for pupils 200.00

Wesley Court Community Centre Towards the Christmas Social Event 100.00 18/12/2023

Stephenson Mohammad Mahmud Y Gurney Pease Enhancing learning opportunities for pupils 200.00

Wesley Court Community Centre Towards the Christmas Social Event 100.00 18/12/2023

Whinfield Jamie Bartch

Whinfield Andy Keir

Total Spent  9065.32

Grant Allocation 

Remaining 40934.68

Hurworth Paul Walters Y

Jim Garner Y

Eastbourne Joe Dillon Y

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Ali, Crudass, Dillon, Renton, Storr and Toms. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen and Johnson, John Armitage and Sally Hudson. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Durham, Carly Stonier, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Wallis. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Chris  Bell (Assistant 

Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy (Assistant Director Education and Inclusion), 
Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
CYP37 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2027/28 

 
 The Assistant Director, Resources, submitted a report (previously circulated), which invited 

Members to give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 
2027/28, and forward any views, in particular those in relation to the services and finances 

which were specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The submitted report stated that the MTFP had been agreed by Cabinet on 5 December 2023 
as the basis for consultation, and Members were asked to discuss and consider the overall 

contents of the MTFP, however, with particular emphasis on th
[...]
e 
and robust on call rota. 

Low £5,400 

P
age 36



APPENDIX 1 

 

Proposal RAG rating Risk of not proceeding Likelihood Risk of proceeding Likelihood Cost (year 1) 

Residential Service proposals 

9. Increasing the 
number of taster 
flats for Care Leavers 

 The existing taster flat 
capacity is insufficient for 
the volume of placement 
need.   
 

High Affordable rent properties with 
short exit provisions. 

Low £43,774 
 

10. Expansion of 
Cedars to 7 days a 
week 

 Service impact will be 
constrained by restricted 
opening times, resulting in a 
higher volume of high cost 
urgent care being required. 

High  Children will not always be able to 
be matched together and 
therefore a reduced level of 
higher cost care will still be 
required. 

Low £240,531 

11. Repurpose of 
Gilling Children’s 
Home Building 

 Darlington will continue to 
not have the diversification 
in their directly provided 
children’s home to meet 
the needs of our children 

High The staffing for the home would 
be deployed to other service 
delivery pressures across 
children’s social care in the 
unlikely event that the home was 
under occupied. 
 

Low £642,768 
 

 
RAG rating key 
 
Red 
 
 
Amber 
 
 
Green 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Medium Term Financial Plan - To consider a response to Cabinet on the Plan taking into account the views of this Council's Scrutiny Committees :-
	Adults Scrutiny Committee - 9th January 2024
	Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee - 3rd January 2024

	4 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting
	Item No. 8 - Stronger Commuities Fund
	Item No. 8 - Stronger Communities Fund - Appendices
	Draft Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 15th January 2024
	Children's Social Care in Darlington (covering report)
	Children's Social Care in Darlington (APPENDIX 1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Coe, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill 
and Mrs Scott. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dillon and Ray. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Crumbie, Johnson, Layton and Porter. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) 

and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 
 

ER81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER82 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of all the meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committees which had been held to discuss the proposals contained within the draft 

Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25-27/28. 
 

Note - The Minutes of the Communities and Local Services and the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee were submitted with the prior approval of the Chair to the 

matter being treated as urgent to enable all the responses to be considered at this meeting. 
 

The Assistant Director Resources attended and outlined the process and consultation period 
surrounding the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for which he had attended the Council’s 
individual scrutiny committees.  It was clarified that the purpose of this Special meeting was 
to discuss and collate the feedback as presented by Chairs of the individual committees at 
this meeting and to form a combined response for onward submission. 

 
The Chairs of the individual scrutiny committees were invited to relate any feedback to this 
committee. 
 

a) The Chair of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee provided a summary of the 
4 January 2024 meeting and the discussion held around MTFP.  Highlighting that a 
minority view was recorded as expressed by members who felt they could not endorse 
the MTFP as presented without more time to consider and after the full inclusion of the 

Local Government Finance Settlement details. 
 

b) The Chair of the Adults Scrutiny Committee provided a summary of the 9 January 2024 
meeting and the discussion held around MTFP.  It was highlighted that the committee 
believed that a greater fund for mental health services is required going forward. 

 
c) The Vice Chair of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee provided a summary of the 

3 January 2024 meeting and the discussion held around MTFP.  Highlighting that a 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

minority view was recorded as expressed by members who felt they could not endorse 

the MTFP as presented without more time to consider and after the full inclusion of the 
Local Government Finance Settlement details. 

 
d) The Chair of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee provided a 

summary of the 11 January 2024 meeting and the discussion held around MTFP in which 
the reduction in crematorium income was noted.  It was also highlighted that the 
committee felt that changes would be required for future MTFPs in order to avoid 
excessive overspend. 

  
e) The Vice Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee provided a 

summary of the 15 January 2024 meeting and the discussion held around MTFP.  It was 

highlighted that members wished to commend officers on their progress in bringing some 
services in-house that were previously externally provided at greater cost.  Members also 

requested should additional funds become available that SEND provision be a priority for 
funding. 

 
The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee had also considered a report 

(previously circulated) in relation to Children’s Social Care in Darlington, Ensuring 
Placement Sufficiency and Enabling Creative Alternatives. 

 
Following the presentation from committees’ Chairs, the Chair of this meeting opened the 

room to discussion and questions in order to facilitate a combined response. 
 

Discussions were held which noted the drop in overall grant funding and that a close eye 
should be kept on services that could experience major strain from this.  It was also 

highlighted that the increase in demand for statutory services reduces budgets elsewhere, 
this was acknowledged as a national issue but the point was made that more money and 

longer term financial stability should be the primary goal. 
A member also requested that the lowering of central government funding be noted as this is 
a pressure for the Council. 
Another member made the point that they believe looking at the budget from a zero-base 
position could assist in identifying opportunities going forward. 

 
A member raised discussion with regards to climate change funding and their concern that 
action may need to be taken at short notice towards this which may not be included in the 
budget.  Officers clarified that the Housing budget is a large area with climate change 

impacts and funding has been set aside in the HRA MTFP for this, however it was 
acknowledged that not every implication of climate change is built into the MTFP but will be 
considered as part of future MTFPs to coincide with government timeframes for net carbon 
zero. 

 
Questions were raised which included as to whether funding will be available to maintain 

Darlington’s roads and repair potholes with the response that keeping roads at the highest 
standard would cost around £10m and that extra funding would be required to achieve this. 
 
A question was raised asking how other committees are able to satisfy themselves that they 
understand the MTFP report and numbers involved.  Responses were provided including that 
briefings with officers and COE members are available to aid in understanding where needed.  



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

That members are provided with the most relevant information and that data from previous 

meetings can be readily accessed should members wish to gain a broader understanding of 
the history and trajectory of reports.  That many committee members have professional 

experience in the areas being scrutinised and that all members take the subject matter 
seriously regardless of past experience.  Overall, the consensus being that other committees 

are capable of understanding and processing the MTFP reports with members being 
welcome and encouraged to attend and observe any committees represented at this 
meeting. 
 
Members asked for clarification of reserves with the Assistant Director Resources responding 
that unearmarked reserves were used to balance the budget with other earmarked reserves 
used to fund specific service areas, it was also stated that funding could be released from 

earmarked reserves in due course if unused and no longer needed.  It was also asked if any 
surplus in the Council Tax Collection Fund will be utilised in coming years with the Assistant 

Director Resources answering that £1m had been released this year.  
 

RESOLVED – That Cabinet be advised that the following is the response of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee on behalf of all of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees in 

relation to the Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2027/28 consultation: 
 

(i) That the report and the input of the scrutiny committees’ representatives be noted 
with the majority view that the MTFP is approved for onward submission. 

(ii) A minority view was recorded from members who do not support the MTFP in its 
current form. 

 
 

(2) STRONGER COMMUNITES FUND 
 

The Scrutiny Committee also considered a report (previously circulated) of the Cabinet 
Member with Portfolio for Stronger Communities in relation to the Stronger Communities 
Fund. 
 
The Assistant Director Resources reported that the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 

Committee on 11 January 2024 had also considered the report and had recommended the 
continuation of the scheme for the 2024/25 financial year and had noted the scheme’s 
current spend against the £50,000 allocated funding. 
 

The Chair of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee reported that, in 
making the recommendation to continue the scheme in 2024/25 the lack of funding available 
across the council had been acknowledged.  The Assistant Director Resources added that the 
decided levels of funding would also need to be included in the MTFP. 

 
Members entered into discussion with some Members positively encouraging others to make 

use of the funding available to help the residents in their wards.  Other Members stated that 
the scheme should continue but that greater publicity would be beneficial, such as 
advertisements in One Darlington. 
 
A further point was raised that if some Councillors struggled to allocate their funds, the funds 
could be reallocated to those wards with a greater need. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

A Member highlighted the positive impact that the fund can have in maintaining community 
groups that benefit a lot of residents and also raised the possibility that, in the future, certain 

practitioners could be funded who would have a positive impact with their work. 
 

Members also raised the point that Councillors who have had greater success would be 
happy to share ideas for issuing funds with other Members and that success stories of the 
scheme should be more widely promoted.  Another Member clarified that Councillors can 
apply for funds for their residents who are taking part in schemes outside their Ward. 
 
The Chair of this Committee acknowledged the current financial pressures and appreciated 
the continuation of such a scheme for communities.  The Chair also suggests a review of 

spending levels and regulations around issuing funds. 
 

A member raised the points that funding should always go those with the greatest need 
where possible and that strengthened conflict of interest checks when issuing funds would 

add to the robustness of the scheme. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and Cabinet be advised of the view to support the 
continuation of the scheme, taking into account the points raised during the discussion.  

 


